
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 38324 
Direct Dial 01629 538324 
Ask for Alisha Parker 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 23 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee to be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 3 March 2022 in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG, the agenda for 
which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Governance, 
Ethics and Standards Committee held on 18 January 2022. 
 

To consider the non-exempt reports of the Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services on: 
 
4.   Code of Conduct for Elected Members (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
5.   Independent Persons (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
6.   Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
7.   Remuneration of the Independent Remuneration Panel (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
8.   Code of Conduct Complaints (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
9.   Trading Standards – Legislation Update (Pages 55 - 68) 

 
 



 

1 
 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on 18 January 2022 at County Hall, Matlock 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors C Cupit, R Flatley, K Gillott, L Grooby, J Innes, W Major, and D 
Muller. 
 
Also in attendance – Mr I Orford (Independent Person) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Woods. 
 
01/22  MINUTES RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance, Ethics and Standards 
[...]
stems or 
needed any further information. 
 

A confidential 121 would be arranged with every member and a trained 
officer from Legal & Democratic Services to understand individual needs 
against the skills matrix. The training needs identified would form personal 
development plans and an overall annual development plan from which the best 
way to commission the training could be decided. A face to face event would 
also be held in the Spring for all members, to share and explore the survey 
results and introduce the proposal to identify members’ training needs, along 
with possible key topics such as Modern Ways of Working and Vision 
Derbyshire.  
 

The next meeting of the Member Development Working Group would be 
held on 31st January 2022. 

Page 3



 

4 
 

  

Page 4



 

 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3rd March 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
 

Code of Conduct for Elected Members  
 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update of the work undertaken by the 

Working Group regarding the consideration of a new Code of Conduct for 
Elected Members and to ask the Committee to agree, and to recommend 
to Council the Code attached at Appendix 3 as a new Code of Conduct 
for Derbyshire County Council.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Members will recall that two working groups were established from the 

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee to review elements of the 
Standards regime introduced in 2012 under the Localism Act 2011 

 
2.2 The focus of the first working group was the Code of Conduct for Elected 

Members.  The publication of a model Code of Conduct by the LGA 
following the recommendations of the Review of Ethical Standards by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life in January 2019, prompted the 
consideration of Derbyshire County Council’s current Code of Conduct.  

  
2.3 The working group 
[...]
s no legal obligation or 
requirement for the Council to adopt the Model Code as drafted by the 
LGA.  

 
4.2 Therefore, the following options were considered:  
 

(a) retaining the current Code - with or without revisions;  
(b) adopting the Model Code – with or without revisions; 
(c) rewriting a new Code, potentially using elements from both the 

Council’s current Code and the Model Code.  
 
 

Page 6



 

 

5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2  Appendix 2 – E-mail sent to all Councillors  
7.3  Appendix 3 – Proposed new Code of Conduct  
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Committee:  
 
a) supports the adoption of Code of Conduct for Elected Members  attached 

at Appendix 3 from 1st April 2022 and agrees that this should be 
recommended to full Council for approval  

  
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 The revised Code of Conduct at Appendix 3 reflects the Model Code of 

Conduct proposed by the LGA.  Therefore, this takes into account and 
addresses the recommendations made by the Committee for Standards 
in Public Life. 

 
9.2 The revised Code of Conduct at Appendix 3 meets legislative 

requirements.  
 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
Elizabeth Wild     Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 

Page 7



 

 

 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 There are no financial implications  
 
Legal 
 
2.1 Section 27 of the Localism act 2011 requires authorities to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by members and co-opted members 
and that in discharging that duty, must adopt a code dealing with the 
conduct that is expected of members and co-opted members of the 
authority when they are acting in that capacity.  

 
2.2  However, there is no legal requirement to adopt the Code proposed by 

the LGA and there is no legal requirement to revise 
[...]
erest is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
 

 

Page 26



 

  

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3rd March 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
 

Independent Persons 
 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an update of the work undertaken by the 

Working Group regarding Independent Persons and to ask the 
Committee to agree to recommendations to be put forward to Council 
regarding the number of and remuneration for Independent Persons.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Members will recall that two working groups were established from the 

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee to review elements of the 
Standards regime introduced in 2012 under the Localism Act 2011. 

 
2.2 The working group considering the involvement of independent persons 

within the process of considering complaints against members, including 
the level of remuneration has now completed their enquiries.  

 
2.3 It was agreed at the meeting of the Committee in October 2021, that the 

Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) should be asked to look at the 
level of remuneration for independent persons in Derbyshire and the 
matter was subsequently referred to the IRP for consideration.    

  
2.4 The IRP considered the matter at its meeting on 26th January 2022.  A 

report to the IRP setting out details of the role, details of the time likely to 
be spent by and Independent Person on this role and the current 
remuneration arrangements was provided to the IRP.  The IRP also 
considered some benchmarking information.  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 

  

 
 
2.5 The IRP was concerned that the serious and responsible nature of the 

role should be reflected, but that the figure set should not discourage or 
encourage candidates for financial reasons.  The IRP also took into 
account the practical considerations around claiming and paying the 
remuneration 
[...]
ntinue in the role of Independent Person for the 
remainder of the four-year term.  
 

Page 28



 

  

2.11 Mr Lloyd Newby’s term of office as an independent person expired in 
December 2021.  Mr Newby served as an independent person since the 
regime was introduced in 2021.  He served two terms, with the latter 
period being extended by 12months due to an on-going recruitment 
process and then to provide an element of overlap with Mr Orford to 
enable the Council to benefit from the knowledge and expertise Mr Newby 
gained in undertaking the role for such a long period of time.   
 

2.12 Mr Newby was prevented from undertaking a further term of office as the 
Council’s arrangements only enable individuals to undertake 2 terms of 
office in order to preserve independence. It is proposed that a formal letter 
of thanks from the Civic Chair and Chair of the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee be sent to him to recognise his service.  
 

2.13 In considering the position regarding complaints and the experience of 
the independent persons, the Working Group was of the opinion that 
continuing with three was excessive in light of the number of complaints.  
However, it would be appropriate to have more than one in order to 
ensure an element of flexibility in the event of conflict or other difficult 
circumstances.   Therefore, the Working Group was of the view that two 
would be the optimum number of independent persons for the Council.  
 

2.14 As the Council currently only has one serving independent person, it 
would be appropriate to commence a recruitment procedure to appoint a 
further independent person.  Due to the nature of the role, the Working 
Group felt that it would be appropriate for members to be involved in the 
appointment process. 
 
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 This is a decision regarding administrative Council arrangements.  

Therefore, it was not necessary for public consultation or external 
consultation to take place.  

 
3.2 However, members have consulted with the IRP and made appropriate 

enquiries to full consider the current position.  
 
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The arrangements for the involvement of independent persons could 

remain as it currently stands, with the Council having three independent 
persons who are remunerated on the current basis of a fee per event 

Page 29



 

  

attended/work undertaken and reimbursement of expenses.   This meets 
basic statutory requirements; however, it would not achieve the most 
efficient and effective service and benefit to the Council.  

 
 
4.2 Consideration could be given to a different number of independent 

persons to support the Council or to offer an alternative amount or 
method of remuneration.  However, it is asserted that the proposal 
detailed in the report is the most efficient and effective arrangement for 
the involvement of independent persons 

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None  
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
The Committee:  
 

a) Supports the proposal for the Council to pay independent persons 
appointed under s28 Localism Act 2011 a fixed-fee of £1200 per 
annum in 12 monthly instalments from 1st April 2022, but that this 
should be kept under regular bi-annual review by the Committee 
and recommends this be referred to full Council for approval; 
 

b) Supports the proposal that the Council should have two 
independent persons and recommends that this be referred to full 
Council for approval;  

 
c) agrees that a recruitment process should be commenced to 

appoint a second independent person and authorises the 
Monitoring Officer to commence the recruitment process and make 
arrangements for a cross-party, politically balanced recruitment 
panel of 3 members drawn from the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee to be established to interview candidates 

Page 30



 

  

and recommend a candidate for approval, initially to the Committee 
and then to full Council.   

 
d) agrees that a formal letter of thanks from the Civic Chair and Chair 

of the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee be sent to Mr 
Lloyd Newby to recognise his service as an independent person.  

  
 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
9.1 To comply with the legislation to have in place independent persons as 

required by the Localism Act 2011.  
 
9.2 To ensure that independent persons are appropriately remunerated  
 
 
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
 
Elizabeth Wild     Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
  

Page 31

mailto:Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

  

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 As only two persons will be undertaking the role of independent person, 

the total cost to the Council per year will be £2400 which is a minimal 
consideration.  Financial advice provided to the IRP in considering the 
reasonableness of the proposal was that this was a reasonable amount 
which the Council could accommodate.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1 Section 28(7) of the Localism Act requires that an authority must include 

provision for the appointment by the authority of at least one independent 
person and in accordance with 28(8)(d), is not prevented from being paid 
an allowance by the appointing authority.  

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 Independent persons are not employees and there is no contract of 

employment.  Therefore, there are no HR considerations  
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 There are no IT implications  
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 In accordance with s28(8)(c ), the authority must conduct an appropriate 

appointment procedure.  In doing so, the authority must comply with the 
public sector equality duty and equalities legislation. 

 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 This report links to the Council Priority of High Performing Value for 

Money and Resident Focused Services.  The changes proposed will 
enable efficient and up to date functioning of the Council as a corporate 
body.  

 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None  

Page 32



 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 3 MARCH 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Annual Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the latest report from the Council’s 

Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), relating to member 
remuneration for 2022/23 in order to make recommendations to 
Council.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council is required to adopt and publish a Members’ Allowances 

Scheme and to consider recommendations from the IRP. Attached for 
consideration at Appendix 2, is the report of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel dated March 2022. The IRP held four virtual 
meetings in order to prepare their report and a summary of the work 
carried out is included in the Panel’s report at section three. 

 
2.2 The findings of the Panel are set out in section four of their report with 

the recommendations in full provided at section five. 
 
2.3 In summary, the Panel is recommending that one change is made to the 

special responsibility allowance payable to the Chairman of the Council 
to bring it into line with comparable committee chairs. The IRP is 
recommending that there should be no further changes, aside from the 
uplift in line with the pay award to staff, to any member allowances for 
next year. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2.4 The Committee will note that the term of office of three members of the 
IRP is due to expire in December 2022. It is therefore proposed that 
approval is given to commence a recruitment exercise during the 
summer to ensure that the vacancies are filled in December so that the 
IRP is not left inquorate and unable to fulfil its role.  It is also proposed 
that a cross party interview panel of three members of the Committee 
be established to interview candidates. It is proposed that the interview 
panel conduct interviews with applicants following shortlisting of 
applications by the Head of Democratic & Registration Services in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer and S151 Officer. The interview 
panel will recommend who should be appointed to the IRP, however 
Full Council will have to formally appoint to these roles. 

  
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 The Panel held a meeting with the Leader, Civic Chair and Chair of the 

Council to seek their views on the level of allowances that should be 
payable to the Civic Chairman and Council Chairman in order to make 
their recommendations.  

 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The Committee could decide not to support the recommendations made 

by the Panel and make their own alternative recommendations for 
presentation to Council. 

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 

Appendix 2 – Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
8. Recommendation(s) 
 
To consider the report and recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel, as set out in Appendix Two to the report, and 
recommend them to Council for approval. 

Page 34



8.2    To approve the commencement of a recruitment exercise for IRP 
members as detailed in the report and agree the composition of the 
interview panel. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To ensure that the Council has an up to date and robust scheme for the 
payment of allowances to members.  
 
To ensure that the impending vacancies are filled in December so that the IRP 
is not left inquorate and unable to fulfil its role. 
 
 
 
Report 
Author: 


[...]
lanning Committee (Regulatory)       

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee       

Audit Committee       

Pensions and Investments Committee       

Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee       

        

        

Basic Allowance     11,196 

        

Co-optees  Allowance     744 

        

Fostering Panel     1,956 

        

   
 

NB - A Member cannot be in receipt of more than two SRAs at any one time  

 

 

Page 44



 

 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3 March 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer  

 
Remuneration of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To seek agreement from the Governance, Ethics and Standards 

Committee for the remuneration to be paid to members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and referral to Council to formal 
approval.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 The Council is required to establish an Independent Remuneration 

Panel (IRP) under the Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) 
(England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) to provide advice and 
recommendations to the Council on its Members' Allowances Scheme 
and amounts to be paid under it. 

 
2.2 By virtue of regulation 20 (3), the Council may pay the expenses 

incurred by the IRP in carrying out its functions and may pay the 
members of the panel such allowances or expenses as it may 
determine. The Local Government Councillors and civic dignitaries in 
England: ODPM guidance: Part One: members' allowances does not 
indicate what level of allowance should be paid but confirms “These 
allowances are a matter for the local authority to determine”. 

  
2.3 Currently members of the IRP are entitled to receive £125 per meeting 

(plus expenses). This is conditional upon the panel member attending 
the meeting. The Chair is also entitled to an additional £250 chair’s 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 

allowance. All payments are made following the submission of a claim 
from the Panel member. 

 
2.4 The current process is not as efficient as possible and it is therefore 

proposed that the Council moves to a fixed fee arrangement payable in 
equal monthly instalments. This will enable the administrative burden of 
submitting and processing individual claims to be removed and the 
process of making payments to be streamlined. 

 
2.4 It is important that the fee is set at an appropriate level to reflect the 

responsible nature of the role of the IRP, but that is a justifiable 
payment from public funds.  This year the IRP met on 4 occasions 
(virtually) and prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the IRP also met on 4 
occasions during 2018/19. It is reasonable to expect that on average 
the IRP will meet in the region of 4 times a year. It is proposed that: 

 
(a) The allowance paid to IRP members be set at £600 per annum 

payable in equal monthly instalments and that this sum would 
include attendance at meetings, reading time and expenses in order 
to avoid the need for a separate claim; 

(b) The Chair should continue to be paid an additional allowance of 
£250 to recognise the additional responsibilities of the role; and 

(c) Payments shall be made in equal monthly instalments.  
 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable.  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 To maintain the status quo and continue to make the current payments 

to the IRP members.  However this would result in the continuation of 
the administrative burden of submitting and processing individual 
claims. 

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 

Page 46



 

 

 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That Committee:  
 
a) agrees that the Independent Remuneration Panel members should be 

paid a fixed-fee of £600 per annum and the Chair should receive an 
additional chair’s allowance of £250 per annum payable in 12 monthly 
instalments from 1st April 2022; and  

b) refers the proposals to full Council for formal approval. 
 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To ensure that the IRP is appropriately remunerated and the process for 

payment is efficient and streamlined.   
 
Report Author: Helen Barrington  
 

Contact details: helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 47

mailto:helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 Payment of the allowances for the IRP members can be accommodated 

within existing resources. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 As set out in the report.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 The members of the IRP are not employees and there is no contract of 

employment, therefore, there are no HR considerations. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 Members of the IRP will be entitled to the fixed fee irrespective of any 

protected characteristics. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None.  
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 Currently the £125 payment is conditional upon the panel member 
attending a meeting. Moving to a fixed fee arrangement creates a small risk that 
a panel member will receive a payment notwithstanding the fact they have not 
attended a meeting. Conversely, if additional meetings are attended, the panel 
member will not be entitled to an increased payment under a fixed fee 
arrangement. 
 

Page 48



 

 

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
3rd March 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
 

Complaints Received against Councillors pursuant to the Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members for the Period 1st October 2021 to 31st 

January 2022 
 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1     To inform the Committee of complaints against Councillors received  

during the period of 1st October 2021 to 31st January 2022. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Council’s procedure for considering complaints,  

the Monitoring Officer, in consultation as appropriate with one of the 
Independent persons from the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
(GES) Committee, decides how complaints should be dealt with. 
Decisions are made as to whether or not complaints should be 
investigated and whether or not they should be referred on to the GES 
Committee for consideration. 
 

2.2 In order to support the Monitoring Officer with the management of 
complaints, the Committee is kept informed of complaints received 
against Councillors on a bi-annual basis. The last report was presented 
to the Committee in October 2021 for the period up to 30th September 
2021. 

 

2.3  During the period from 1st October 2021 to 31st January 2022, one 
complaint has been received and resolved. 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
2.4  Two complaints remained outstanding at the time of the previous report 

and have now been resolved.  One of those has since been deemed not 
to be a complaint which falls under the remit of the Code of Conduct and 
the complainant was advised that the complaint was not accepted as 
such.  

 
2.5 Details of the complaints are provided on the table attached at Appendix 

2.  
 

3. Consultation 
 
3.1 None required  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 This is a report provided for information in order to fulfil the requirements 

of the Terms of Reference for the Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee contained within the Constitution at Article 11.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 Confidential files held by the Director of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 A
[...]
 None  

Page 52



 

 CONTROLLED 

Appendix 2 

Complainant  Summary of complaint  Outcome Date complaint 
made  

Final Response 
sent  

Member of the public  Inappropriate email response containing 
reference to an unrelated matter   

Apology given and no 
further action  

August 2021 22.10.21 

Member of the public  Complaint regarding the involvement of 
the Councillor in condoning poor 
treatment of the complainant and poor 
behaviour by officers, as well as 
displaying a lack of transparency in 
decision making.   

No further action  5.11.21 8.02.22 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
Agenda Item 

 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2022 
 

Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring 
Officer  

 
Minor change to the Constitution: Trading Standards – Legislation 

Update 
 

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To notify Committee of minor amendments to the Constitution to update 

the list of legislation under which the Council’s Trading Standards 
Service can take enforcement action.  

 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 On 5 January 2022, the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

under delegated authority from Cabinet agreed to update the existing 
list of legislation for Trading Standards enforcement and under 
delegated authority from Council agreed to include that updated list of 
legislation in Appendix A to Appendix 1 of the Constitution – 
Responsibility for Functions.  

 
2.2 A copy of the report which was approved by the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services is attached at Appendix B with the updated list of 
legislation attached at Appendix 2 to that report.  

  
2.3 Under its terms of reference, the Governance, Ethics and Standards 

Committee is required to advise the County Council on the monitoring, 
amendments to and overall operation of the Constitution and the 
delegation to the Director of Legal Services requires any agreed 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 

 

amendment to be reported retrospectively to the Governance, Ethics 
and Standards Committee and full Council for noting.  

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Not applicable  
 
4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 The decision has been made by the Monitoring Officer and Director of 

Legal Services.  The Committee is asked to note the decision.  
Therefore, there are no appropriate alternatives to consider.   
Alternatives were considered in the making of the decision as outlined 
in the report attached at Appendix B.  

 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix A sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix A – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix B – Report to the Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal 

Services with Appendices 1 and 2.  
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That Committee notes:  
 
a) the decision made by the Director of Legal Services to amend the 

Constitution and include the updated list of legislation to enable the 
Trading Standards Service to undertake necessary enforcement action; 
and  

b) that this decision will also be reported to full Council.  
 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1 To comply with the provisions of the Constitution.   
 

Page 56



 

 

Report Author: Elizabeth Wild  
 

Contact details: Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk  
 

  

Page 57

mailto:Elizabeth.wild@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

Appendix A 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 None.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None.  
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None. 
 

Page 58



 

Issue 21     31 October 2021 

Appendix 2 
List of Legislation as at 31 October

Minutes of the meeting


1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of GOVERNANCE, ETHICS AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Swann (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors R Flatley, C Cupit, D Muller, L Grooby, K Gillott and N Gourlay. 
 
Also in attendance – Mr I Orford (Independent Person) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Woods and W Major. 
 
4/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Governance, Ethics and 

Standards Committee held on 18 January 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5/22 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR ELECTED MEMBERS 
 

 The Assistant Director and Data Protection Officer J Lakin introduced 
a report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that provided 
the Committee with an update of the work undertaken by the Working 
Group regarding the consideration of a new Code of Conduct for Elected 
Members and to asked the Committee to agree, and to recommend to 
Council the Code as a new Code of Conduct for Derbyshire County 
Council. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee  
 
1) Supports the adoption of Code of Conduct for Elected Members from 1st 
April 2022 and agrees that this should be recommended to full Council for 
approval. 
 

6/22 INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 

 The Assistant Director and Data Protection Officer J Lakin introduced 
a report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that provided 
the Committee with an update of the work undertaken by the Working 
Group regarding Independent Persons and asked the Committee to agree 
to recommendations to be put forward to Council regarding the number of 
and remuneration for Independent Persons. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee  



2 

 
1) Supports the proposal for the Council to pay independent persons 
appointed under s28 Localism Act 2011 a fixed-fee of £1200 per annum in 
12 monthly instalments from 1st April 2022, but that this should be kept 
under regular bi-annual review by the Committee and recommends this be 
referred to full Council for approval;  
 
2) Supports the proposal that the Council should have two independent 
persons and recommends that this be referred to full Council for approval;  
 
3) Agrees that a recruitment process should be commenced to appoint a 
second independent person and authorises the Monitoring Officer to 
commence the recruitment process and agrees for a cross-party, politically 
balanced recruitment panel of Councillors Swann, Flatley and Gillott be 
established to interview candidates and recommend a candidate for 
approval, initially to the Committee and then to full Council; and  
 
(4) Agrees that a formal letter of thanks from the Civic Chair and Chair of 
the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee be sent to Mr Lloyd 
Newby to recognise his service as an independent person. 
 

7/22 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that informed 
the Committee of the latest report from the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP), relating to member remuneration for 2022/23 in 
order to make recommendations to Council. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee  
 
1) Following consideration of the report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel, as set out in Appendix Two to the 
report, recommends them to Council for approval; and 
 
2) Approves the commencement of a recruitment exercise for IRP 
members as detailed in the report and agrees the composition of the 
interview panel. 
 

8/22 REMUNERATION OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that sought 
agreement from the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee for the 
remuneration to be paid to members of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel and referral to Council to formal approval. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee  



3 

 
1) Agrees that the Independent Remuneration Panel members should be 
paid a fixed-fee of £600 per annum and the Chair should receive an 
additional chair’s allowance of £250 per annum payable in 12 monthly 
instalments from 1st April 2022; and  
 
2) Refers the proposals to full Council for formal approval. 
 

9/22 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that informed 
the Committee of complaints against Councillors received during the period 
of 1st October 2021 to 31st January 2022. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee  
 
1) Notes the complaints made that Members’ had breached the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

10/22 TRADING STANDARDS – LEGISLATION UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services H Barrington introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting that notified 
the Committee of minor amendments to the Constitution to update 
the list of legislation under which the Council’s Trading Standards 
Service can take enforcement action. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Committee  
 
1) Notes the decision made by the Director of Legal Services to amend the 
Constitution and include the updated list of legislation to enable the Trading 
Standards Service to undertake necessary enforcement action; and  
 
2) Notes that this decision would also be reported to full Council. 
 

 


